



Cabinet Office

**Boundary Commission England Information Mailbox**  
<information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk>

---

**Re: FOI Request - ICT Documents 2023 onward**

1 message

---

**Boundary Commission England Information Mailbox**  
<information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk>

22 February 2023 at  
15:20

To: [REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED]

## BCE FOI/2023/01

Thank you for your email request for information to the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) on 14 February 2023, which has been considered under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000. In your request for information you asked:

*I would like to request some information under the freedom of information act. I would like the organisation to provide me with the following departmental documents around ICT and corporate procurement.*

*Many organisations within your region have different document title names:*

- 1. 2023/24 IT Department Documents ;-* these types of documents have detailed information on the department's future plans and strategies. These documents could include: ICT Strategy/Plan, ICT Department Plan, ICT Financial Plan
- 2. ICT Org Chart ;-* with names and job titles
- 3. Corporate Procurement Strategy that covers 2023/24 and more.*

*For all the documents I have requested, please provide me with the 2023/24 documents, I only want to receive documents that are live and valid. If the document is a strategic plan (e.g. 2020-2025) that covers a set number of years, please provide me with the 2023 version.*

*I also require the full version of the documents i have requested, if any parts of the document is missing, please state this in the response*

The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is an independent arms length body sponsored by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. Its ICT and corporate procurement is provided to it by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, and as such we do not hold the documents listed in your request.

Might I therefore suggest that you contact the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities Freedom of Information Team. Their email address is: [mhclgcorrespondence@levellingup.gov.uk](mailto:mhclgcorrespondence@levellingup.gov.uk). If you have any further queries regarding this response, please contact the Commission, quoting the reference number above.

Under the provisions of the FOI Act if you are dissatisfied with the response provided you may wish to ask for an internal review. If this situation arises you should write to:

The Secretary to the Boundary Commission for England  
35 Great Smith Street  
Westminster  
London  
SW1P 3BQ

Email: [information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk](mailto:information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk)

If it transpires you are not content with our response or the internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the BCE. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Office of the Information Commissioner,  
Wycliffe House,  
Water Lane,  
Wilmslow,  
Cheshire,  
SK9 5AF

Kind Regards,

[REDACTED]

**Boundary Commission for England**

35 Great Smith Street | London | SW1P 3BQ

t: 020 7276 1102

e: [information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk](mailto:information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk)w: [www.bcereviews.org.uk](http://www.bcereviews.org.uk)

On Tue, 14 Feb 2023 at 11:48, [REDACTED] wrote:

Hi FOI Team,

I would like to request some information under the freedom of information act.

I would like the organisation to provide me with the following departmental documents around ICT and corporate procurement.

Many organisations within your region have different document title names:

**1. 2023/24 IT Department Documents** ;- these types of documents have detailed information on the department's future plans and strategies. These documents could include:

ICT Strategy/Plan, ICT Department Plan, ICT Financial Plan

**2. ICT Org Chart** ;- with names and job titles

**3. Corporate Procurement Strategy** that covers 2023/24 and more.

For all the documents I have requested, please provide me with the 2023/24 documents, I only want to receive documents that are live and valid. If the document is a strategic plan (e.g. 2020-2025) that covers a set number of years, please provide me with the 2023 version.

I also require the full version of the documents i have requested, if any parts of the document is missing, please state this in the response

If this cannot be provided, please provide me with information on when this version will be available.

Please acknowledge this request and thanks for your efforts on this request in advance and for the information that's going to follow.

Regards,

[REDACTED]